
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 2nd September, 2013 at 5.00 pm 
In the Council Chamber Council Offices,  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 21 August 2013 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day / Moira Fraser on (01635) 
519459 / (01635) 51904 
e-mail: aday@westberks.gov.uk / mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 2 September 2013 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, 

Geoff Mayes, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Gwen Mason and Tony Vickers 
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 2 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 8 July 2013. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2012-13 (GA2702) 3 - 14 
 Purpose: To provide the Committee with an opinion from the "Head of 

Internal Audit" on the Council's internal control framework, and to support 
the approval of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 

5.   Annual Governance Statement 
 

 

 (a) Statement in Support by the Section 151 Officer (GA2704)   15 - 20 
  Purpose: To provide evidence and independent verification of governance 

matters which may impact on the Annual Governance Statement from the 
viewpoint of the Section 151 Officer. 
 
 

 (b) Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the 
Monitoring Officer (GA2705)   

21 - 26 

  Purpose: To provide evidence and independent verification of governance 
matters which may impact on the Annual Governance Statement from the 
viewpoint of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 (c) Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 (GA2703)   27 - 36 
  Purpose: To review the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 
 
 



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 2 September 2013 
(continued) 

 

 
 

6.   KPMG opinion (ISA 260) (GA2733) To Follow 
 Purpose: To give their opinion on West Berkshire’s Financial Statement 

of Accounts. 
 

 

7.   West Berkshire Council Financial Statements 2012/13 37 - 114 
 Purpose: To provide Members with the final copy of the Council’s 

Financial Statements. 
 

 

8.   Refresh of the Council's Petitions Protocol (C2653) 115 - 130 
 Purpose: At the time the Petitions protocol was agreed in September 

2010 it was agreed that it would be refreshed three years later. 
 

 

9.   Amendments to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (C2709) 131 - 204 
 Purpose: To make amendments to the constitution in line with legislative 

and operational changes. 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 8 JULY 2013 

 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden and 
Geoff Mayes 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support) and Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager),   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Quentin Webb 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Julian Swift-Hook 
 
PART I 
 

4. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meetings held on the 29 April 2013 and the 14 May 2013 were 
approved as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

6. Internal Audit - Workplan for 13-14 (GA2678) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which outlined the proposed work 
programme for internal audit for the coming year.  The main area of focus for the year 
ahead would be the “key financial systems” and the anti fraud work, particularly the 
National Fraud Initiative. 

RESOLVED that the Workplan for 2013/14 be approved. 

7. Amendments to the Constitution: Articles of the Constitution (Article 6 
- The Executive), Scheme of Delegation - Public Health and Executive 
Rules of Procedure - Health and Wellbeing Board (GA2683) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which showed the changes to be 
made to the Council’s constitution as follows: 

1. Article 6 of the Constitution (The Executive) and Paragraph 5.1.9 (Executive 
Rules of Procedure) had been updated to reflect the fact that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board was a sub-committee of the Executive. 

2. The Council’s Scheme of Delegation had been updated to reflect the new 
Public Health duties placed on the Council in accordance with the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012. 

Andy Day, Head of Strategic Support, reported that he had been granted delegated 
authority by Council to make these changes and the purpose of bringing this back to this 
Committee was to show how these changes were reflected in the various sections of the 
constitution. 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 JULY 2013 - MINUTES 
 

In relation to 3.17.6 on page 65 it was agreed that the word “and” needed to be inserted 
between the words “pupils” and “of”.  The word “children” also needed to be amended to 
read “children’s”. 

RESOLVED that the changes made to the Articles of the Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation and Executive Rules of Procedure, as amended, be noted. 

 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 2



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 02 September 2013 

Title of Report: Internal Audit - Annual Report 2012-13 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 2nd September 2013 

Forward Plan Ref: GA2702 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To provide Members with an opinion from the "Head of 
Internal Audit" on the Council's internal control 
framework, and to support the approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To note the report. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

None 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Internal Audit reports 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principles: 
 CSP8 - Transforming our services to remain affordable and effective 
 CSP9 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
principles by: 
      
 

Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Alan Law - Tel (01491) 873614 
E-mail Address: alaw@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

15th July 2013 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Ian Priestley 
Job Title: Chief Internal Auditor 
Tel. No.: 01635 519253 
E-mail Address: ipriestley@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 3



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 02 September 2013 

Implications 
 

 
Policy: none 

Financial: none 

Personnel: none 

Legal/Procurement: none 

Property: none 

Risk Management: Internal Audit identifies solutions to risks posed by weaknesses in  
the Council's systems and procedures 

Corporate Board’s 
Recommendation: 

The report should be noted 

 
 

Is this item rele
[...]
r protected characteristics?   

• Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities?   
Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality) 
Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at www.westberks.gov.uk/eia  
Not relevant to equality  

 
 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  

Page 16



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 02 September 2013 

Executive Summary 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 As part of the Annual Governance Statement, CIPFA guidance recommends that 
the Section 151 Officer provides "a key source of assurance that the Council's 
systems and procedures of internal control which are in operation are effective, 
efficient and being complied with". The Chief Financial Officer/ s151 Officer is to 
ensure that all parts of the Council act in accordance with the budgetary and policy 
requirements in connection with the setting of the budget and financial 
administration standards within the Council.  

 
2. Proposals 

2.1 The definitive Statement on the Role of the Finance Director in Local Government 
is set out in a CIPFA publication of 2003.  This identifies 5 key roles: 

 
• Maintaining strong financial management underpinned by effective financial 

controls; 
• Contributing to corporate management and leadership; 
• Supporting and advising democratically elected representatives; 
• Supporting and advising officers in their operational roles; and 
• Leading and managing an effective and responsive financial service. 

 
2.2 The s151 Officer is required to report to all the local authority’s Members, in 

consultation with the Head of Paid Service and the Monitoring Officer if there is, or 
there is likely to be, unlawful expenditure or an unbalanced budget.  Such a report 
known as a Section 114 report derives from the Local Government Finance Act 
1998 as updated by the Local Government Act 2000 Act and Members of the 
Council are required to have regard to the s151 Officer’s advice.  Not to do so 
would be a breach of the Code of Conduct for Members. Specified and explicit 
provision is now included in the Revised Code of Conduct adopted by the Council 
under the Localism Act 2011. 

 
3. Conclusion 

3.1 Overall it is the s151 Officer’s assessment that all parts of the Council acts in 
accordance with the budgetary and policy requirements in connection with the 
setting of the budget and meets financial administration standards as set out in 
legislation. There have been no formal reports required by the s151 Officer to 
Council under the relevant legislation.   The report is to be noted. 

 
 

Page 17



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 02 September 2013 

Executive Report 
 
1. Background 

1.1 As part of the Annual Governance Statement, CIPFA guidance recommends that 
the Section 151 Officer provides "a key source of assurance that the Council's 
systems and procedures of internal control which are in operation are effective, 
efficient and being complied with". The Chief Financial Officer/ s151 Officer is to 
ensure that all parts of the Council act in accordance with the budgetary and policy 
requirements in connection with the setting of the budget and financial 
administration standards within the Council. 

 
2. Role of the Section 151 Officer 

2.1 The definitive Statement on the Role of the Finance Director in Local Government 
is set out in a CIPFA publication of 2003.  This identifies 5 key roles: 

 
• Maintaining strong financial management underpinned 
[...]
sibility regarding internal controls are 
effective and being complied with.  The Monitoring Officer looks at the legality of 
actions by bodies within the Council as part of duties under Section 5 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 (the 1989 Act). 

2. Proposals 

2.1 Throughout the year the Governance and Audit Committee is referred to 
amendments to the Council’s constitution and its rules of procedure where 
amendment is necessary.  Subject to its view, matters are then referred to Council 
for adoption.  This ensures that administrative processes remain effective, efficient 
and pertinent. 

2.2 Ethics and matters of probity are dealt with by Standards Committee.  The 
development of a complaints regime as regards complaints about District and 
Parish Members has been reviewed and updated following the Localism Act 2011.  
Members have been updated on changes to Standards arrangements and the 
processes for dealing with complaints. 

2.3 Reviews of risk registers have been carried out by the Monitoring Officer and S151 
Officer in their roles as members of the Council’s Corporate Board.  In addition, 
liabilities likely to impact upon the Council’s operations from a legal perspective 
where appropriate have been identified. 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 There is no decision to be made which impacts on Equality matters. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The Monitoring Officer’s view of the Council’s governance arrangements are that 
they are robust and effective.  There has been no necessity to report formally to 
Council under Section 5 of the 1989 Act.  Ethical matters are managed by the 
Standards Committee.  The report is to be noted. 

Page 23



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 02 September 2013 

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 As part of the Annual Governance Statement, CIPFA guidance recommends that 
the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer provide "a key source of assurance 
that the Council's s
[...]
peration 
as part of our next annual review. 
 

• The Head of Strategic Support will review the revised arrangements for conducting equalities 
impact assessments in relation to proposed changes in service delivery, to ensure they are 
effective. 

 
Signed:   
 
Nick Carter – Chief Executive 
 
 
Gordon Lundie – Leader of the Council  
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 2 September 2013 

Title of Report: 
West Berkshire Council Financial 
Statements 2012-13 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Date of Meeting: 02 September 2013 

Forward Plan Ref: n/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To provide Members with the final copy of the 
Council’s Financial Statements.  
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To approve the Financial Statements and consider 
KPMG’s Governance Report.  
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 

Accounting and Audit Regulations 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Supporting working papers to the Financial Statements 

 
 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principles: 
 CSP6 - Living within our means 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
priorities and principles by: 
Ensuring the budget policy framework is adhered to. 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Alan Law - Tel (01491) 873614 
E-mail Address: alaw@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

      
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Andy Walker 
Job Title: Head of Finance (s151 officer) 
Tel. No.: 01635 519433 
E-mail Address: awalker@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7.

Page 37



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 2 September 2013 

Implications 
 

 
Policy: n/a 

Financial: n/a  

Personnel: n/a      

Legal/Procurement: n/a      

Property: n/a      

Risk Management: n/a      

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

Equality impact assessments will be carried out on key policies 
and activities. 

Corporate Board’s 
Recommendation: 

      
 

 
 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 38



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 2 September 2013 

Executive Summary 
 
1 Introduction 

1.1 The following document is the final, post external audit, copy of the Council’s 
Financial Statements. Members are required to approve, or not, these Financial 
Statements for the audit to be finalised and the accounts to be closed for the 2012-
13 financial year.   

1.2 The s151 officer approved the draft Financial Statements in June 2013 and these 
have been published online. KPMG have completed their audit over the Summer, 
and have issued an unqualified opinion of the Financial Statements.  

1.3 The Council, delegated to the Governance and Audit Committee, is required to 
approve the Financial Statements by the 30th September. The Council is bringing this 
report to members of the committee earlier than the statutory deadline due to giving 
KPMG sufficient working papers on time, and because KPMG have managed to 
finalise the audit in good time.  

2 Proposals 

2.1 Members are asked to approve the Financial Statements.  

3 Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes  

3.1 There is no impact.  

4 Conclusion 

4.1 The audit of the Financial Statements has progressed well, and the Council has 
been able to bring a final, and audited, copy of the Financial Statements to 
Governance and A
[...]
ptember 2013 

Title of Report: 
Refresh of the Council's Petitions 
Protocol 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Council 

Date of Meeting: 19 September 2013 

Forward Plan Ref: C2563 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To refresh the Council's Petitions Protocol in 
accordance with the agreed timescales for doing so and 
to consider a proposal from the Liberal Democrat Group 
for adjusting the threshold for triggering a debate at full 
Council. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

1. To propose some minor amendments to Appendix C 
to Part 13 Codes and Protocols of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

2. To consider an amendment from the Liberal 
Democrat Group to the threshold for triggering a 
debate at Full Council. 

3. To make a recommendation to Full Council in 
respect of these amendments. 
 

 
Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

1. It was agreed at the time the Petitions Protocol was 
adopted that it would be reviewed in September 2013. 

2. To consider a request from the Liberal Democrat group 
in relation to thresholds. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

None 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principles: 
 CSP7 - Empowering people and communities 
 CSP9 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
priorities and principles by:  ensuring that the constitution is up to date, accords with the 
relevant legislation and is in line with best practice. 
 

Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Gordon Lundie 
E-mail Address: glundie@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

8th August 2013 
 

Agenda Item 8.

Page 115



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 02 September 2013 

 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Moira Fraser 
Job Title: Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
Tel. No.: 01635 519045 
E-mail Address: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: Will R
[...]
2010 (The protocol is set out in Appendix C to Part 
13 Codes and Protocols in the Council’s Constitution).  At the time of adoption it 
was agreed that the scheme would be revisited in September 2013. Since the 
inception of the revised procedure the Council has received 51 petitions. 

1.2 No major issues have been experienced with the protocol and therefore only a 
small number of amendments have been proposed to the procedures for dealing 
with petitions as set out in Appendix A to this report. 

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution a debate can be triggered at full 
Council if a petition of 5,000 or more signatures is submitted (see paragraph 1.4(e) 
of the Protocol). Where a matter affects no more than two wards this requirement is 
reduced to 500 signatures per ward at the discretion of the Monitoring Officer.   

1.4 The Liberal Democrat  Group are requesting that the threshold for triggering a 
debate at full Council for matters affecting more than two wards be reduced to 
1,500 signatures, in line with the thresholds set by many other local authorities. 

1.5 The current Protocol for managing petitions at Council meetings allows the petition 
organiser to attend Council and address Members for up to 5 minutes on the 
subject matter. This is a unique situation in that members of the public are not 
permitted to address Council under any other circumstances. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 It is recommended that Members consider and where appropriate amend the 
Petitions Protocol in line with the suggested changes set out in Appendix A to this 
report. 

2.2 Consideration be given to reducing the threshold for triggering a debate at full 
Council from 5,000 signatures to 1,500 signatures in line with the thresholds of the 
other Berkshire unitary authorities as set out below. 

Authority  signatures required   population (2011 
census) 

Windsor  1,000     144,600 

Bracknell  1,500     113,205 

Reading  1,500     155,700 

Slough  1,500     140,200 

Wok
[...]
he Constitution and a number of Officers have been 
involved in revising specific parts of the Constitution. This report proposes 
amendments to Part 3 of the Constitution, the Scheme of Delegation. 

1.3 The Scheme of Delegation summarises which part of the decision-making process 
(e.g. the Council, Executive, the Area Planning Committees, Licensing 
Committee/Sub-Committee, the Standards Committee and the Personnel 
Committee) is responsible for which function. This Scheme also sets out the extent 
to which the powers and duties of the Council are delegated to Officers. 

1.4 All Directors and Heads of Service have been asked to advise of any changes they 
require to the Scheme of Delegation to ensure that the Council's Constitution is as 
up to date as possible. The report proposes a small number of changes for the 
Council to consider. These are set out below.  

1.5 The following key changes have been made to the document by Officers: 

(1) Head of Care Commissioning, Housing and Safeguarding 

(a) Typographical errors corrected in paragraphs 3.8.2 and 3.8.5; 

(b) Paragraph 3.8.6 amended to delegated authority to the Head of 
Service to exercise the duties set out in the Housing Act 1996; 

(c) To insert the duties arising from the Council having to act as a 
shareholder following the introduction of the Energy Act 2011. 

(2) Head of Culture and Environmental Protection 

(a) To make a number of small adjustments to the legislative acts listed in 
paragraph 3.15.3; 

(b) Clarification of paragraph 3.15.5 

(3) Delegation to Specific Directors 

(a) Paragraph 3.3.6 added to delegate authority to the Corporate Director 
(Environment) to enable him to deal with operational matters relating 
to the Integrated Waste Management Contract in order to achieve 
improvements to quality and efficiency. 

 

Page 133



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 02 September 2013 

2. Proposals 

2.1 It is proposed that the revised Scheme of Delegation b
[...]
h and local initiatives to reduce deaths as a result of 
seasonal mortality) and the wider determinants of public health such as 
housing, planning, and education. 

3.17.10 Health Care Public Health  
The provision of specialist public health advice to Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) in the following areas which will be the subject of the “core 
offer”: 

(a) production of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment; 

(b) reviewing service provision and providing advice to CCGs to reduce 
health inequalities; 

(c) advising Clinical Commissioning Groups on priorities based on 
appropriate data; and 

(d) procuring services and advising on the cost effectiveness of 
interventions. 

Page 204


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Internal Audit Annual Report 2012-13 (GA2702)
	4. Internal Audit - Annual Report Appendix A - Current work
	4. Internal Audit - Annual Report Appendix B - Completed work

	5.(a) Statement in Support by the Section 151 Officer (GA2704)
	5.(b) Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the Monitoring Officer (GA2705)
	5.(c) Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 (GA2703)
	5c. Annual Governance Statement Appendix A

	7. West Berkshire Council Financial Statements 2012/13
	7. WBC 1213 Draft Accounts

	8. Refresh of the Council's Petitions Protocol (C2653)
	8. Petitions Protocol Appendix

	9. Amendments to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (C2709)
	9. Changes to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (update September 2013) Part 3 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, 
Gwen Mason (Substitute) (In place of Julian Swift-Hook), Geoff Mayes and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor) and 
Andy Walker (Head of Finance),   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Julian Swift-Hook 
 

PART I 

8. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 08 July 2013 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

9. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

10. Internal Audit Annual Report 2012-13 (GA2702) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s opinion on the Council’s internal control framework. This document supported 
the Annual Governance Statement. 

In relation to the Adult Social Care audit, Members raised their concerns about the 
significant backlog in undertaking client reviews.  This backlog was known to be over 300 
at one stage. 

Councillor Quentin Webb reported that a Task Group of Members was already looking at 
this issue amongst many others.  It was agreed that a further report on this issue should 
be presented to the Committee in January 2014. 

 RESOLVED that: 

(1) the report be noted; 

(2) a further report be presented to the Committee in January on the latest situation in 
relation to the backlog in undertaking client reviews. 

11. Annual Governance Statement Reports 

11(1) Statement in Support by the Section 151 Officer (GA2704) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5a) concerning an independent 
verification of governance matters which might impact on the Annual Governance 
Statement from the viewpoint of the Council’s S151 Officer. 

Andy Walker reported that as part of the Annual Governance Statement, CIPFA guidance 
recommended that the Section 151 Officer provided “a key source of assurance that the 
Council’s systems and procedures of internal control which were in operation were 
effective, efficient and being complied with.”  Andy Walker reported that it was his 
assessment that all parts of the Council acted in accordance with the budgetary and 
policy requirements in connection with the setting of the budget and in meeting financial 
administration standards as set out in legislation. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2 SEPTEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

11(2) Annual Governance Statement - Statement in Support by the 
Monitoring Officer (GA2705) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5b) concerning independent 
verification of governance matters which might impact on the Annual Governance 
Statement from the viewpoint of the Monitoring Officer. 

Andy Day reported that this aspect of the Annual Governance Statement looked at the 
legality of actions by bodies within the Council as part of duties under Section 5 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

Andy Day reported that the Council had effective systems in place relating to the 
constitution in the form of the Governance and Audit Committee. In relation to ethics and 
probity issues the Standards Committee was managing this effectively.  In relation to the 
risk registers this was picked up by Corporate Board. 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

11(3) Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 (GA2703) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5c) concerning the Annual 
Governance Statement for the Council. Ian Priestley outlined the background to the 
report and the purpose of the governance framework.  

RESOLVED: that the Annual Governance Statement for 2012-13 be noted and agreed. 

12. KPMG opinion (ISA 260) (GA2733) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5c) concerning the Council’s external 
auditor’s (KPMG) progress in auditing the financial statements and the opinion KPMG 
proposed to give to the Financial Statements. 

Andy Sayer and Julian McGovern (KPMG) were present. In introducing the item, Andy 
Sayer’s reported that this item was intrinsically linked with the Council’s Financial 
Statements 2011-12. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the 
Governance and Audit Committee were being asked to consider approving the Council’s 
financial statements after hearing the external auditor’s opinion. KPMG’s audit had been 
undertaken between July and September of this year. 

 Andy Sayer’s reported that KPMG had concluded that their audit opinion was 
unqualified, which was good news for the Council. In relation to the paperwork circulated 
by KPMG, Members noted that there were several inaccuracies within this and Andy 
Sayer’s confirmed that this would be amended prior to the accounts being closed. 

Members thanked KPMG for the clear report and thanked Officers and KPMG for the 
work they had carried out in undertaking the audit.  

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and welcomed. 

13. West Berkshire Council Financial Statements 2012/13 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the Council’s Financial 
Statements for 2012/13.  Andy Walker reported that that he had approved the draft 
Financial Statements in June 2013 and these had been published online.  KPMG had 
completed their audit and had issued an unqualified opinion of the Financial Statements. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2 SEPTEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the Financial Statements for 2012-13 be approved and KPMG’s Governance 
report noted; 

(2) the Head of Finance be asked to pass on to the staff in Finance the Committee’s 
thanks for all their efforts. 

14. Refresh of the Council's Petitions Protocol (C2653) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) concerning a refresh of the 
Council’s Petitions Protocol.  Andy Day reported that the report had two aspects to it.  
The first proposed a number of minor changes to Part 13 Codes and Protocols of the 
Council’s constitution.  The second part of the report was a proposal by the Liberal 
Democrat Group for adjusting the threshold for triggering a debate at full Council. 

The Committee supported the proposed minor changes to Part 13, Codes and Protocols 
and agreed to recommend these to Council.  The Liberal Democrat Group had proposed 
that the threshold for triggering a debate at full Council for district wide issues be 
amended from 5,000 signatures to 1,500 signatures.  The Committee considered this 
proposal but felt that there were not compelling grounds to change the current threshold 
and did not therefore support this being recommended to Council. 

Councillor Geoff Mayes reported that Clause 1.13 - Meetings considering a petition (e) 
line 6 needed amending by the insertion of the word “five” after the word “to”. 

RESOLVED that: 

(1) the minor amendments to Appendix C to Part 13 Codes and Protocols of the 
Council’s Constitution (including the amendment referred to above) be agreed and 
recommended to Council; 

(2) the proposal for amending the threshold for triggering a debate at full Council from 
5,000 signatures to 1,500 signatures be not supported. 

15. Amendments to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (C2709) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 9) concerning amendments to the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  The proposed key amendments related to the following 
areas: 

(i) Delegation to Specific Directors 

(a) Paragraph 3.3.6 added to delegate authority to the Corporate Director 
(Environment) to enable him to deal with operational matters relating to the 
Integrated Waste Management contract in order to achieve improvements 
to quality and efficiency. 

(ii) Head of Care Commissioning, Housing and Safeguarding 

 (a) Typographical errors corrected in paragraphs 3.8.2 and 3.8.5; 

(b) Paragraph 3.8.6 amended to delegated authority to the Head of Service to 
exercise the duties set out in the Housing Act 1996; 

(c) To insert the duties arising from the Council having to act as a shareholder 
following the introduction of the Energy Act 2011. 

(iii) Head of Culture and Environmental Protection 

(a) To make a number of small adjustments to the legislative acts lists in 
paragraph 3.15.5; 

(b) Clarification of paragraph 3.15.5. - Authorisation 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 2 SEPTEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

 

RESOLVED: That the proposed amendments to the Scheme of Delegation be supported 
and referred to Council for approval. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 6.00pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


